in Brent crude oil price

(iii) Interest rate risk
The Group had a short term, highly liquid bank deposits of N200 million at a fixed interest rate of 4.5% as at 31 December 2018
(2017:nil). No limits are placed on the ratio of variable rate borrowing to fixed rate borrowing.

The Group does not have any investments in quoted corporate bonds that are of fixed rate and carried at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore the Group is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk arising from corporate bonds.

The Group has borrowings at variable rates, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group regularly monitors
financing options available to ensure optimum interest rates are obtained.

Management enters into derivative contracts as an economic hedge against interest and foreign currency exposures. As at the
reporting date, the Group does not have any outstanding derivatives with respect to interest and foreign currency hedge.

Oando PLC
Annual Report & Accounts 2018112

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Energy to Inspire
Unrelenting Drive

2018 2017
Income/(loss) before tax Income/(loss) before tax

Instrument Sensitivity Range Increase in Decrease in Increase in Decrease in
variable variable variable variable

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Group
Variable rate borrowings +/- 100 basis points (1,047,153) 1,047,153 (1,321,027) 1,321,027

2018 2017
Income/(loss) before tax Income/(loss) before tax

Increase in Decrease in Increase in Decrease in
variable variable variable variable

Instrument Sensitivity Range N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Company
Variable rate borrowings +/- 100 basis points (63,110) 63,110 (62,474) 62,474

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, non-current receivables
and deposits with banks as well as trade and other receivables. The Group has policies in place to ensure that credit limits are set
for commercial customers taking into consideration the customers’ financial position, past trading relationship, credit history and
other factors.

Credit risk is monitored by the credit risk department of the Group’s Financial Control Unit. It is their responsibility to review and

[…]

December 2017 are held to collect contractual cash flows and give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal
and interest. These are classified and measured as debt instruments at amortised cost beginning 1 January 2018.

Listed equity investments classified as available-for-sale (AFS) financial assets as at 31 December 2017 are classified and
measured as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss beginning 1 January 2018.

As a result of the change in classification of the Group’s listed equity investments, the AFS reserve of N17.7million related to those
investments that were previously presented under accumulated OCI, was reclassified to  retained earnings as at 1 January 2018.

The Group has not designated any financial assets as at fair value through OCI and financial liabilities as at fair value through profit
or loss. There are no changes in classification and measurement for the Group’s financial liabilities.

In summary, upon the adoption of IFRS 9, the following required or elected reclassifications as at 1 January 2018.

IAS 39 measurement category IFRS 9 measurement category
Fair value Fair value

Available through Amortised through
sale profit or loss cost OCI

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Group
Trade receivables (43,567,693) -   -   43,567,693 -
Other receivables (46,341,982) -   -   46,341,982 -
Non-current receivables (23,202,580) -   -   23,202,580 -
Restricted cash and short term fixed deposits (12,479,146) -   -   12,479,146 -
Quoted equity shares -   (61,856) 61,856 -   -

(125,591,401) (61,856) 61,856 125,591,401 -

IAS 39 measurement category IFRS 9 measurement category
Fair value Fair value

Loans and Available through Amortised through
receivables sale profit or loss cost OCI

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000
Company
Other receivables (138,771,677) -   -   138,771,677 -
Non-current receivables (9,365,366) -   -   9,365,366 -
Quoted equity shares -   (59,895) 59,895 -   -

(148,137,043) (59,895) 59,895 148,137,043 -

Oando PLC
Annual Report & Accounts 2018182

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

Energy to Inspire
Unrelenting Drive

(b) Impairment
The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by replacing
IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach.

IFRS 9 requires the Group to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss.

Upon adoption of IFRS 9 the Group recognised additional impairment on  trade receivables of N1.2billion, other receivables of
N14.4billion, non-current receivables of N6.6billion and finance lease receivables of N98 million which resulted in a decrease in
retained earnings of N11.5billion and a decrease in non-controlling interests of N10.7billion as at 1 January 2018. Also, the
Company recognised additional impairment on other receivables of N25.7billion and non-current receivables of N6.4billion which
resulted in a decrease in retained earnings of N32.1billion as at 1 January 2018.

Set out below is the reconciliation of the ending impairment allowances in accordance with IAS 39 to the opening loss allowances
determined in accordance with IFRS 9:

Allowance for
impairment under ECL under

IAS 39 as at 31 IFRS 9 as at
December 2017 Remeasurement 1 January 2018

N'00 N'000 N'000
Group
Loans and receivables under IAS 39/Financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9 and contract assets:
Finance lease receivables -   97,698 97,698
Trade receivables 1,773,006 1,171,427 2,944,433
Other receivables 19,973,091 14,352,590 34,325,681
Non-current receivables 40,751,790 6,631,553 47,383,343

62,497,887 22,253,268 84,751,155

COMPANY
Loans and receivables under IAS 39/Financial assets at amortised cost under IFRS 9 and contract assets:
Other receivables 54,304,370 25,665,179 79,969,549
Non-current receivables 17,033,619 6,404,397 23,438,016

71,337,989 32,069,576 103,407,565

(c) Other adjustments
In addition to the adjustments described above, other items such as current income tax liability (N849.29million), deferred tax
liabilities (N497.74million), deferred tax assets (N231.78million) and non-controlling interests (N10.4 billion) were adjusted to
retained earnings as necessary upon adoption of IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

2018
Highlights Governance

Financial
statements

Additional
information

Oando PLC
Annual Report & Accounts 2018 183

Annual Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018